
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA 
PARK & PALACE STATUTORY 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND THE 
ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 

CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday, 10th December, 2019, 7.30 pm - Transmitter Hall, Alexandra Palace 
Way, Wood Green, London N22 
 
Statutory Advisory Committee Members: 
 
Councillors Lucia das Neves, Josh Dixon, Scott Emery, Justin Hinchcliffe, Elin 
Weston, Khaled Moyeed, Yvonne Say and James Chiriyankandath. 
 
Jane Hutchinson (Alexandra Residents Association), Ken Ranson (Bounds Green & 
District Residents Association), John Crompton (Muswell Hill & Fortis Green 
Association), Kevin Stanfield (Palace Gates Residents Association), Elizabeth 
Richardson (Palace View Residents Association), David Frith (The Rookfield 
Association), Jason Beazley (Three Avenues Residents Association), and Jim Jenks 
(Warner Estate Residents Association). 
 
Consultative Committee Members: 
 
Councillors Dana Carlin, Nick da Costa, Eldridge Culverwell, Bob Hare, Anne 
Stennett and Sarah Williams. 
 
Gordon Hutchinson (Friends of Alexandra Park), John Wilkinson (Alexandra Palace 
Allotments Association), Hugh Macpherson (Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal), John 
Thompson (Alexandra Palace Television Group), Dermot Barnes (Alexandra 
Residents Association), Jacob O’Callaghan (Alexandra Park & Palace Conservation 
Area Advisory Committee), Nigel Willmott (Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre), 
Elen Roberts (Heartlands School), Ken Ranson (Bounds Green & District Residents 
Association), Rachael Macdonald (Hornsey Historical Society), Duncan Neil 
(Muswell Hill & Fortis Green Association), John Boshier (Muswell Hill Metro Group), 
Val Paley (Palace View Residents Association), Calvin Henry (St Mary’s CE Primary 
School), and Richard Hudson (Warner Estate Residents Association). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING   
 

2. FILMING AT MEETINGS   
 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 

[...]
 consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business.  
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear.  New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
item 10 below). 



 

 
6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 14) 

 
i. To approve the minutes of the informal Joint Statutory Advisory and 

Consultative Committees held on 3rd October 2019.  
 
ii.  To note the minutes of the Statutory Advisory Committee held on 3rd 

October 2019.  
  
iii. To note the minutes of the Consultative Committee held on 3rd October 

2019.  
 
 

7. CEO'S UPDATE REPORT  (PAGES 15 - 20) 
 
This report provides information to the Statutory Advisory and Consultative 
Committees on planning and policy issues in relation to Alexandra Park and 
Palace. It also provides additional information on the events programme and a 
range of activities of the Charitable Trust. 
 

8. NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK   
 

9. ITEMS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS   
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 5 above. 
 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
Tuesday 28th April 2020 
 
 

 
Ajda Ovat, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 1859 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: ajda2.ovat@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 02 December 2019 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA 
PARK & PALACE STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND 
THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 3RD OCTOBER, 2019, 7.30 – 
9.10PM 
 
PRESENT: Jason Beazley (Advisory Committee Member), John Crompton (Advisory 
Committee Member), David Frith (Advisory Committee Member), Jane Hutchinson (Advisory 
Committee Member), Elizabeth Richardson (Advisory Committee Member), Dermot Barnes 
(Consultative Committee Member), John Boshier (Consultative Committee Member), Gordon 
Hutchinson (Consultative Committee Member), Rachael Macdonald (Consultative Committee 
Member), Jacob O'Callaghan (Consultative Committee Member), Val Paley (Consultative 
Committee Member), Nigel Willmott (Consultative Committee Member), Councillor James 
Chiriyankandath, Councillor Nick da Costa, Councillor Bob Hare, Councillor Anne Stennett, 
Councillor Khaled Moyeed and Councillor Elin Weston 
 
 
143. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  

 
Gordon Hutchinson nominated Jason Beazley, and this was seconded by Cllr Nick da 
Costa.  

 
RESOLVED 

 
That Jason Beazley would chair the meeting.   
 

144. FILMING AT MEETINGS  
 
Noted. 
 

145. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Dana Carlin, Cllr Eldridge Culverwell, 

Cllr Josh Dixon, Cllr Scott Emery, Cllr Justin Hinchliffe, Jim Jenks, Duncan Neill, Cllr 

Lucia das Neves and Cllr Yvonne Say. 

Jim Jenks substituted by Adrian Thomas (Warner Estate Residents Association).  

 
146. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None.  

 
147. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

148. MINUTES  
 
The following points were noted in discussion regarding the previous minutes of the 

Joint Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory Committee and Consultative 

Committee:   

 Gordon Hutchinson to be added under the ‘apologies for absence’ item as his 

name had been missed from the item (Action: Clerk). 

 Regarding the shuttle buses between Alexandra Palace Railway Station and 

Tottenham Hotspur Stadium, which were using the east car park / AP Way 

roundabout as a turning point, the CEO confirmed that the Trust had still not 

received a response from Tottenham Hotspur to the concerns raised by the 

Trust.  

 In response to a Member’s concern that the use of the word ‘tad’ on the litter 

signage was not widely understood and perhaps should be avoided, the CEO, 

Louise Stewart, noted that this concern would be fed back to the team (Action: 

CEO).  

 The CEO informed the Members that the public consultation on the Heritage 

Significance Appraisal had closed at the end of September 2019 but comments 

from Members would still be considered, as the consultation results were yet to 

be evaluated.  

 The CEO mentioned that work on the creativity pavilion had not yet started and 

that it was expected to start in October 2019.   

 Responding to an enquiry on the removal of the Beer Garden structure, the 

CEO explained that planning permission was only to the end of September 

each year.  Members asked for the signage promoting the beer garden to be 

taken down (Action: CEO). 

 Cllr Weston mentioned that the outcome of the Haringey Ward Boundaries 

consultation was due to be published on 3rd December.   

 

RESOLVED 

1. To approve the minutes of the informal Joint Statutory Advisory and Consultative 

Committee held on 18th June 2019.  

 

2. To note the minutes of the Statutory Advisory Committee held on 18th June 2019.  

 

3. To note the minutes of the Consultative Committee held on 18th June 2019.  

 

4. To note the draft minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 

held on 16th July 2019.  

 
 

 

 

 

149. CEO'S UPDATE REPORT  

Page 2



 

 

 
The CEO introduced the report as set out and invited Member comments. The 

following was noted: 

 Governance and Strategy update 

Responding to a question on the background and skills of the Finance, Risk, 

Resource and Audit Committee (FRRAC) and Alexandra Palace Trading Limited 

(APTL) Board appointments, the CEO informed that the FRACC Independent Member 

held a chief finance officer position in a large media company, had over 20 years of 

experience in finance working for central government and large corporations and lived 

locally. One of the APTL appointees was a qualified accountant, had held a range of 

different senior roles and now ran his own advisory business. The other APTL Director 

was a CEO in the sports and entertainment sector with more than 25 years’ 

experience working within the marketing communications industry, working with many 

of the world’s leading brands. 

In response to a question on the timescale for the Campsbourne Project, the CEO 

informed that the rough timescale for the project was 5 years. The CEO noted that the 

next steps included an initial conversation with potential funders and partners, to 

create a more focussed brief and an understanding of who should be engaged in the 

next stages of co-creation (including residents, community groups around the 

Campsbourne area). Cllr Weston asked that the Hornsey ward Councillors be involved 

early on. The CEO agreed for SAC & CC Councillor members to be included in the 

consultation process to share with their constituents (Action: CEO). In response to a 

question, the CEO mentioned that the Council’s Accessibility Officers would be 

consulted on the Project.   

In discussion of the Car Park Charging Feasibility Project the following was noted:  

 Responding to a question about the involvement of the Council’s Accessibility 

team in the consultation of the Project, the CEO explained that the consultation 

had not started but the council would have the opportunity to comment.  

 The CEO provided a brief update on the feasibility project which was nearing 

completion.  Recommendations would be presented to the Trustee Board and 

consultation on a proposed scheme would commence before the end of the 

year. The consultation page would be on the new website.  

 Members were invited to contribute suggestions the ‘Frequently Asked 

Questions’ via email by the end of October, or if they desired, to provide their 

contributions at the meeting. Subsequently, the following points were made by 

Members: 

o Consideration should be given to whether to charge dog walkers, staff, 

volunteers and Committee members.   

o Overspill in Campsbourne and Dukes Avenue should be co
[...]
ee planting project. The CEO explained that this was impractical for a number 

of reasons, such as the administration and record keeping, who pays for replacement 

of such trees should they die; this was also corroborated by Friends of the Park and 

other Members. It was highlighted that people were encouraged to fund memorial 

benches, which had become popular, and there were systems and policies in place for 

how the benches were maintained.  

Cllr Hare highlighted that provenance was important when replacing trees and noted 

that this was a practice carried out at Highgate Wood. Cllr Hare mentioned that he 

would put the Highgate Wood manager in touch with the CEO (Action: Cllr Bob 

Hare).  

In response to a question about restoration levy, the CEO explained that this was a 

fee charged on tickets to some events by the Trading Subsidiary and passed as a gift 

to the Trust by the Subsidiary. It was further explained that the restoration levy was 

ring fenced by the Trust for projects to improve the visitor experience at Alexandra 

Park and Palace, such as toilet refurbishments, acoustic improvements and other 

equipment in the Theatre.  The restoration levy collected around £400,000 a year and 

was an important source of income for the Trust. 

East Wing and Theatre 

Page 4



 

 

In response to a question on additional power supply, the CEO explained that 

sometimes additional power supplies were required depending on an events 

requirements.  

Responding to a question, the CEO explained that the organisation works with 

promotors and event organisers to on the promotional plan for events held at 

Alexandra Palace, some events will be promoted on the Trusts website, not all. 

Regarding a question on whether now the Theatre an East Court were open the 

charity was seeing a financial benefit. The CEO explained that whilst the Theatre was 

performing well the cost of opening those areas on a daily basis to higher standards of 

presentation was more expensive.  

Creative Learning 

Regarding a question from Cllr Weston on the amount of young people involved in the 

Summer camps, the CEO mentioned that she would forward the details to her on the 

total number (Action: CEO). Post meeting note:  Between 70-75 young people 

attended the 6 summer camps, which could accommodate between 10-20 each 

depending on the type of activity. 

Concerns were raised by Members on the closure of The Grove Pedestrian Bridge for 

the Black History Month street art project. It was felt that people would need to know 

about the closure widely around, such as Springfield, as it would inconvenience 

people using Ciros, Playgroup and Little Dinosaurs. It was mentioned that people 

would have to walk all the way around and it was felt that the painting on the boards 

could be done inside. The CEO explained that the project work should cause minor 

disruption as the team had chosen a time where there would be less movement, and 

the projects ran for around just 2 hours each day during the half term week. The CEO 

informed that signs had been put up to give people ample warning. The CEO assured 

the Members that she would check where the signs had been placed (Action: CEO). 

Post meeting note: Signage was in place, although it had been installed slightly 

later than planned. 

Responding to a question, the CEO assured the Members that there would not be any 

structural changes in relation to the redecoration of the Transmitter Hall. A Member 

asked that the team involved in the redecoration be informed of the historical nature of 

the Transmitter Hall. In response, the CEO explained that the heritage of the 

Transmitter Hall is visually incorporated into the design.  

Events and Noise Management 

Concerns were raised by Members regarding the road and park closures for fireworks. 

It was mentioned that last year fencing continued across the Grove and other areas 

throughout the Sunday morning after the fireworks, and it was asked whether the 

residents’ letter could be explicit on which areas would be reopened when.  In 

response, the CEO informed that she would check the wording of the residents’ letter 

(Action: CEO). Another Member pointed out that every year the Campsbourne area 

was cut off from the station due to the fences and the people needed to have access 

to the station as it was a long walk around. The CEO explained that the closure was 

Page 5



 

 

for safety reasons and to prevent access during the final stages of build up and start 

of break down as well as the event. To keep the Campsbourne path open throughout 

would require significant infrastructure in the nature conservation area  

RESOLVED  
 

To note the contents of this report. 

Consultation on proposed cut of 10% of the revenue grant  

Whilst not on the agenda report, the CEO updated the Members on the proposed cut 

of 10% of the revenue grant (£195,000) from the Corporate Trustee, Haringey 

Council.  

Members expressed concern on the potential cut to the revenue grant the Trust 

receives from the Council. The CEO invited Members to provide comments which she 

would convey to the Council. In discussion, the following comments were made by 

Members in support of the Trust:  

 The Council should recognise and support the value of the Park to the 

community.  

 Alexandra Park and Palace brought economic investment and benefits into the 

Borough, such as tourism. It was suggested whether funding for the Trust from 

the Mayor of London could be explored. The CEO noted that this could be 

explored (Action: CEO).  

 The Committee emphasised the value, hard work, and contributions of the 

Trust.   

 It was highlighted that the Trust would need more financial help to 

accommodate the growing footfall of people in the area, particularly as a result 

of new housing developments.  

 A toll charge for using Alexandra Palace Way had been considered in the past 

and SAC / CC Members recognised that it should still be considered and 

discussed with TfL as a possible subsidy. 

 

The SAC/CC noted that the Trust was working towards self-sustainability and a 

reduced grant could jeopardise the projects in the pipeline.  Cllr Hare recommended 

that the Council’s consultation on the budget should be shared with Members (Action: 

Clerk – if available, to share a link to the Council’s MTFP with SAC/CC 

Members).  

Post meeting note: There was no mention of Alexandra Park & Palace specifically in 

the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy published in August 2019 – the 

Statutory Advisory Committee should look out for the Council’s draft budget which was 

usually published for consultation in November/December until January/February 

(Action: Clerk to share budget consultation link with SAC/CC Members when 

available).  

 
150. OUTDOOR EVENTS MONITORING FRAMEWORK  

Page 6



 

 

 
The CEO introduced this report as set out. In discussion, a Member hoped that the 

team would continue to work on improvements. It was recognised that this relied on 

investment in the Park, but generally the framework had been successful in ensuring 

that outdoor events were not detrimental to the Park. 

RESOLVED 

To consider the results of the Outdoor Monitoring Framework and make any 

recommendations to the Trustee Board.  

 
151. NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK  

 
The non-voting Member informed that the Board’s Strategy Day on 28th September 

discussed key issues, such as car parking.  

 
152. ITEMS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS  

 
None. 
 

153. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

154. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Tuesday 10th December 2019  

Tuesday 28th April 2020  

 
 

CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND 
PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 3RD 
OCTOBER, 2019, 21:10 – 21:35 
 
PRESENT: Jason Beazley (Advisory Committee Member -Chair), John Crompton (Advisory 
Committee Member), David Frith (Advisory Committee Member), Jane Hutchinson (Advisory 
Committee Member), Elizabeth Richardson (Advisory Committee Member), Councillor James 
Chiriyankandath and Councillor Khaled Moyeed 
 
 
56. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

57. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Josh Dixon, Cllr Scott Emery, Cllr 

Justin Hinchcliffe, Cllr Lucia das Neves, Jim Jenks, Cllr Yvonne Say and Cllr Elin 

Weston.  

Jim Jenks was substituted by Adrian Thomas (Warner Estate Residents Association) 

and Cllr Josh Dixon substituted by Cllr Nick da Costa.  

 
58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 
 

59. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None.  

 
60. MINUTES  

 
The following points were noted in discussion regarding the previous minutes of the 

Statutory Advisory Committee: 

 Amendment required under the item on the ‘Election of Vice-Chair of the 

Statutory Advisory Committee’ as Jim Jenks was appointed as Vice-Chair not 

Chair (Action: Clerk) 

 Amendment required under the item on ‘Dates of Future Meetings’ as the dates 

were incorrect. Post meeting note: Future Dates to reflect the set dates for 

the meeting (Action: Clerk) 

 

RESOLVED 

To approve the minutes of the Advisory Committee held on 18th June 2019.  

Page 9



 

 

 
61. CEO'S UPDATE REPORT  

 
Regarding this item, the SAC endorsed the comments made at the Joint Meeting of 

the Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory Committee and the Alexandra 

Palace and Park Consultative Committee. 

Additionally, in discussion the following comments were made:  

 A Member raised a concern on potential parking overspill as a result of the Car 

Park Charging Feasibility Project. The CEO informed that the concern was a 

point of consideration, but there were mitigations put in place.  

 The Chair praised the Heritage Significance Appraisal. In response the CEO 

mentioned that the Appraisal was part of a strategy to improve stewardship of 

the park and noted that the responses had been helpful.  

 

62. OUTDOOR EVENTS MONITORING FRAMEWORK  
 
Regarding this item, the SAC endorsed the comments made at the Joint Meeting of 

the Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory Committee and the Alexandra 

Palace and Park Consultative Committee. 

Additionally, in discussion the following comments were made:  

 The Chair asked that the Trust look into crowd management. The Chair 

agreed to get back to the CEO with details on the affected residential areas 

to feedback to the team (Action: Chair).  

 

Regarding the proposed cuts to the Trust’s revenue grant (as raised by the CEO in the 

Joint meeting) which would reduce the availability of funds for estate guarding and 

park maintenance, the Chair highlighted that these were two important areas to the 

running of Alexandra Park and Place and raised concerns about security and fabric of 

the Park in light of the proposed cuts. The Chair asked the CEO to pass Members 

concerns to the Council and ask the Council to reconsider proposed cuts. The CEO 

agreed (Action: CEO).  

63. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

64. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted the dates of future meetings:  

Tuesday 10th December 2019  

Tuesday 28th April 2020 
 
 

 
CHAIR:  

Page 10



 

 

 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. HELD ON THURSDAY, 3RD 
OCTOBER, 2019, 7.20-7.30PM 
 
PRESENT:  Dermot Barnes (Consultative Committee Member), John Boshier (Consultative 
Committee Member), Councillor Nick da Costa, Councillor Bob Hare, Gordon Hutchinson 
(Consultative Committee Member), Rachael Macdonald (Consultative Committee Member), 
Val Paley (Consultative Committee Member), Jacob O'Callaghan (Consultative Committee 
Member), Councillor Anne Stennett and Nigel Willmott (Consultative Committee Member)  
 
 
31. ELECTION OF CHAIR OF THE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE FOR THE 

REMAINDER OF THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-20  
 
Gordon Hutchinson was nominated as Chair of the Consultative Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That Gordon Hutchinson be nominated as Chair of the Alexandra Park and Palace 
Consultative Committee for the remainder of the municipal year 2019-20. 
 

32. FILMING AT MEETINGS  
 
Noted. 
 

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Dana Carlin, Cllr Eldridge Culverwell 
and Duncan Neill.  
 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

35. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

36. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED  

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Consultative Committee held on 18th June 2019 
be approved.  
 

37. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

Page 13



 

 

None. 
 

38. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
To be determined. 
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 14



 
 

 
ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE JOINT MEETING OF THE STATUTORY ADVISORY 

AND CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEES 
10 December 2019 

 
Report Title:  CEO’s Report  
 
Report of:  Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer 
 
Contact:  Natalie Layton, Executive Assistant and Charity Secretary 
Email: Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com , Telephone: 020 8365 4335 
 
 

Purpose: This report provides information to the Statutory Advisory and Consultative 
Committees on planning and policy issues in relation to Alexandra Park and Palace. It also 
provides additional information on the events programme and a range of activities of the 
Charitable Trust.  

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  N/A  

 
 
1. Recommendation 
 
1.1 To note the content of this report. 

 
 
2.  Governance and Strategy update 
 
2.1 Car Park Charging Proposal 
  

2.1.1 The Trust’s proposal to introduce car park charges was publicised on 11t
[...]
ticipation events  

DATE  Event Location 

Every Wednesday & Tuesday 
morning 

Mini-movers, Baby Jazz, Baby Yoga 
 

East Court 

Every last Friday of the month Coffee & Computers (free monthly drop-in 
session for older people) 

East Court 

Every Thursday afternoon Singing for the Brain or Mindfulness Group Transmitter Hall 

Every first Monday of the 
month 

Wellness Café Transmitter Hall 

1st October Department for Digital, Culture, Media & Sport (DCMS) Tour   Theatre 

21st October Back to Black East Court 

7th, 12, 26th, 22nd  &18th Nov Theatre Tours East Court 

14th Oct, 4th, 6th, 8th 12th, 19th 
and 27th Nov 

School Visits Transmitter Hall 

13th & 14th  Palace Uncovered Transmitter Hall 

2nd Oct & 28th Nov Volunteer Social Park & Theatre 

3rd Dec Shed Jam – open mic night (Haringey Shed) Transmitter Hall 

23rd Jan-9th Feb 2020 Exhibition: Portraits for Posterity Creativity 
Pavilion 

 
 
6.  West Yard Storage Building  
 
6.1 SAC/CC were invited to comment on a number of planning matters and a new 

planning application relating to a gate control panel in front of the NW Tower. Any 
comments received by SAC/CC members will be tabled at the meeting. 

 
7. Events and Noise Management  
 
7.1      October saw 2 flagship exhibitions with Mind Body & Soul / Yoga show and Knitting 

and Stitching. Both were well received by both client and attendees. 
 
7.2 There have been a number of high profile concerts over this period with nearly 

120,000 visitors attending in total. 
 
7.3 The Fireworks festival took place on 1st and 2nd November.  
 
7.4 Table 3 below lists the noise complaints calendar Year to Date (at the time of writing 

the report):  
 

Month Event No. of 
complaints 

July Red Bull  2 

 Luna Cinema 1 

 Streatlife                                          6 

August The Great Fete 0 

 Kaleidoscope Presents – Norman J Good Times 1 

 8 August 1 

September Private event in the Park 2 

 Pixies 1 

November  1st & 2nd - Fireworks festiv

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING JOINT MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA 
PARK & PALACE STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE AND 
THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2019, 7.30 - 
8.20PM  
 
PRESENT: Jason Beazley (Advisory Committee Member), Jane Hutchinson (Advisory 
Committee Member, Elizabeth Richardson (Advisory Committee Member), David Frith 
(Advisory Committee Member), Jim Jenks (Advisory Committee Member - Chair), Gordon 
Hutchinson (Consultative Committee Member), Dermot Barnes (Consultative Committee 
Member),  Jacob O’Callaghan (Consultative Committee Member), Nigel Willmott 
(Consultative Committee Member), Rachael Macdonald (Consultative Committee Member), 
Val Paley (Consultative Committee Member),  Richard Hudson (Consultative Committee 
Member), Councillor Justin Hinchcliffe, Councillor Yvonne Say, Councillor Dana Carlin, 
Councillor Nick da Costa, Councillor Eldridge Culverwell, Councillor Bob Hare and Councillor 
Anne Stennett 
 
 
155. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  

 
Jim Jenks agreed to chair the meeting.  
 

156. FILMING AT MEETINGS  
 
Noted. 
 

157. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from John Wilkinson, Hugh Macpherson, John 
Thompson, Duncan Neill, Cllr James Chiriyankandath, Cllr Scott Emery, Cllr Khaled 
Moyeed and Cllr Josh Dixon.  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Lucia das Neves.  
 

158. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

159. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was one item of urgent business – North East Office Building – urgent works 
report, which was not included when the agenda was published.  This report would be 
considered under agenda item 10. 
 

160. MINUTES  
 
The following points were noted in discussion:  



 

 

 Members raised concerns that the minutes of the previous Alexandra Palace 
and Park Board meeting were not published on the agenda, and suggested that 
the Board minutes should be finalised in a timely manner to ensure the 
SAC/CC members had view of the Board minutes prior to the SAC/CC meeting. 
The SAC/CC Members asked for the Board minutes to be provided to SAC/CC 
Members at the earliest opportunity. Post meeting: The Board clerk has 
been notified of the SAC/CC Members’ concerns and requests.  

 A Member raised a concern that the minutes of the Joint SAC/CC meeting and 
SAC meeting had not been produced in the recent Alexandra Palace and Park 
Board agendas. Accordingly, the SAC/CC had requested for the Board to take 
account the minutes of the Joint SAC/CC and SAC meetings, and to ensure 
that the Board’s consideration of the SAC/CC and SAC minutes were 
published. Post meeting: The Board clerk has been notified of the SAC/CC 
Members’ concerns and requests. 

 A Member queried whether the absence of SAC/CC and SAC meeting minutes 
at the Board meeting may be due to the sequencing of meetings. The Chair 
suggested that the sequencing of meetings should be a matter for the Board to 
consider.  

 
RESOLVED  

 

1. To approve the minutes of the informal Joint Statutory Advisory and 
Consultative Committee held on 3rd October 2019.  

 
2. To note the minutes of the Statutory Advisory Committee held on 3rd October 

2019.  
 

3. To note the minutes of the Consultative Committee held on 3rd October 2019. 
 

161. CEO'S UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Chair invited Member comments in relation to the CEO’S report as set out. The 
following was noted: 
 
Park update 

 Regarding the new pond in the Grove, the CEO informed this was still in 
development, being completed by volunteers who visited the site on a weekly 
basis.   

 Regarding the Tree Planting Project, the CEO informed the trees composition 
would be confirmed in the minutes, with more information provided by the Tree 
Park Manager (Action: CEO/Park Manager). 

 Regarding the budget for street lighting, the CEO explained that some of the 
street lighting had been budgeted for, but costs varied year on year. In years 
where additional funding was required, it would depend on other works needed 
to be funded from the budget. 
 

Theatre 

 The CEO noted that profit from filming in the Theatre or East Wing was a 
matter reserved for the trading subsidiary. However, the profit margin was 



 

 

dependent on the type of filming with some types being more lucrative than 
others.  

 Regarding the list of events, the Trust Secretary noted these were circulated to 
SAC & CC Members in a monthly ‘What’s On’ email.  

 Discussing the Forward Programme for the theatre, the CEO informed that 
what was able to be released in the public domain appears on the what’s on list 
and the website.   

 
Creative Learning 

 Regarding the graffiti on the Grove Pedestrian Bridge, the CEO confirmed she 
would inform the Creative Learning team to put up notices to help prevent 
against any further graffiti (Action: CEO). 

 In answer to a question about provision for people with Autism, the CEO stated 
that the team were assessing what more can be done for a range of needs.  

 
West Yard Storage Building 

 Members indicated that having been consulted on the number of planning 
matters and a new planning application at West Yard Storage Building, they 
were satisfied with those plans and had raised no comments.  

 The CEO confirmed that no decision had been taken with regards to whether 
the West Yard Tower building was to be hired for any specific purpose.  

 
Events and Noise Management 

 The CEO acknowledged that as standard lessons learnt from the 2019 
fireworks event and a review of the event was to be carried out.  

 Regarding the fencing put up for the fireworks event, the CEO explained that all 
fencing erected was considered necessary for the purposes of safety and to 
prevent access to the event. The CEO acknowledged that the signage could be 
improved and would inform the relevant team to address (Action: CEO). 

 The CEO assured Members that Trust staff were always present at any event 
held at the Palace and Park and oversaw external companies, such as the 
ones responsible for delivering the fireworks.  

 Regarding noise complaints, the CEO informed that those included in the report 
were those received by the Palace, which were roughly in line with the number 
received in the previous year. A yearly comparison of noise complaints 
received would be misleading as the number and type of events held at the 
Palace and Park varied year on year.   

 The CEO informed the Board that if the Trust was able to identify which 
contractors caused damage to drains at the Palace and Park then it would 
charge them for the cost of repairs. However, in circumstances where the Trust 
was unable to identify those responsible, damage is listed in the maintenance 
log and repairs covered by the relevant event budget. Ticket sales include a 
restoration levy, a proportion of which is allocated to park maintenance.   

 
RESOLVED  
 
To note the contents of this report. 
 

162. NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK  



 

 

 
The non-voting Member commented on recent discussions, which included looking at 
the possible effects of Brexit on the Trust in the future.  
 
In addition, the following information was noted: 

 The CEO informed the annual reports had yet to be sent to the Charity 
Commission. They had been prepared and were due to be forwarded onto the 
Commission prior to the December deadline.  

 The CEO would ensure an update on the Park Boundary Survey would be 
provided to the Committee at a future meeting (Action: CEO).  

 
163. ITEMS RAISED BY INTERESTED GROUPS  

 
None. 
 

164. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS -  NORTH EAST OFFICE BUILDING  
 
A tabled report was circulated to Members, discussing urgent works at the North East 
Office Building. The Chair invited Member comments. The following was noted: 
 

 The CEO informed that the Trust has applied for part funding and would need 
to match fund the remaining costs of the project.  

 The CEO informed that the heritage approach would be one of conservation in 
line with the heritage significance statement (still in draft).  

 Some of the funding of the cost of conservation architect was provided by 
Historic England.   

 
RESOLVED  
 
To note the report and provide any advice to the Trustee Board.  
 

165. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Tuesday 28th April 2020 19:30 
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


